

MOD ZMA

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER COR61490

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE <u> 804-558-2544</u>

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

304-256-6780

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 05/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/12/2011 01:30PM CAT. NO ITEM NUMBER: AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE LINE PLEASE NOTE À MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 06/16/2011 AT 10:00 AM AT THE BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATED AT 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE W 25801. **************** PLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND #id bond are required with bid submission. *********** PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT - \$ILLING AS\$OCIATES, INC. 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301. PHONE NO. 304-346+0565 COPIES MAY ALSO BE OBTAINED FROM CHARLESTON BLUEPRINT AT 304-343-1063. THERE IS A \$\$0.00 DEPOSIT REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. **** ****** 0001 ĴΒ 755-73 1 CONCRETE GREASE INTERCEPTOR MANDATORY PRE-BID MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 06/16/2011 AT 7011 JUL 12 PH12: 28 0:00 AM AT THE BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATED T 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE BECKLEY, WV 25801. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division, Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of

opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LIYLE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

304-558-2544

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/			PENING TIME 0	1;30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
FAILURE TO A	TTEND THE	MANDATORY PRE-BIL	 SHALL RESULT I	N
		BID. NO ONE PE		
REPRESENT MC	RE THAN ON	BIDDER.		·
ANT A PUBLICATION NAME.	OTTO	T DE MADE ATTACK		
POTENTIAL BI		L BE MADE AVAILA	HELE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS THE	
		YING ATTENDANCE		
		OVIDE YOUR COMPA		
		THE ATTENDANCE S		T
		THE BID. THE ST		
ACCEPT ANY C	THER POCUM	NTATION TO VERIE LE FOR ENSURING	Y ATTENDANCE.	
		ON REQUIRED ON T		
		DIVISION AND THE		
WILL NOT ASS	UME ANY RE	PONSIBILITY FOR	A BIDDER-S	
		PRE-BID ATTENDA		
		AT ALL POTENTIAND FAX NUMBER.	BIDDERS INCLUE	E
HEIR E-MAIL	ADDRESS A	TO PAA NOMBER.		
ALL POTENTIA	I BIDDERS	RE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
THE STARTING	TIME FOR	HE PRE-BID. BII	DERS WHO ARRIVE	:
		DISMISSAL OF THE		
PORTION OF T	HE PRE-BID	WILL BE PERMITTE	D TO SIGN IN.	
PORTION OF T	HE DEE-BID	R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY	THE TECHNICAL	,
OF THE PRE-B	ID WILL NO.	BE PERMITTED TO	STGN THE	
ATTENDANCE S				
INQUIRIES:				
WRITTEN OUES	TIONS WILL	BE ACCEPTED UNTI	T, CLOSE OF	
BUSINESS ON	06/23/2011	QUESTIONS MAY	BE SENT VIA	
USPS, FAX, C	OURIER OR I	E-MAIL. IN ORDER	TO ASSURE NO	
VENDOR RECEI	VES AN UNF	IR ADVANTAGE, NO		·
QUESTIONS WI		RED ORALLY. IF REFERRED. ADDRES	POSSIBLE,	
HEIL OFFI	SEEBI	TERRED. ADDRES VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DD INQUIRIES TO: UNDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DA	TE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61490

3

	ADDRESS:CO	RRESPON	DENCE TO	ATTENTION	OF	
Ł						
İARA	LYLE					

304-558-<u>2544</u> DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE BECKLEY, WV 25801

304-256-6780

FOB ... DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 05/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM /2011 07/12 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 FAX: 304-558-4115 TARA.L.LYLE@WV.GOV E-MAIL: THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE CROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST Virginia legislative rules and regulations. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A [

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATE PRINTED TO	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
05/20/2011		
BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/		PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE CHANTITY	UCP CAT ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
IS RECEIVED.	JENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIE CHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDE	D, THE FULLY
RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH SUPPLIED ARE	THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASINGEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATE IN VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OF OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR ECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM
THE HIGHER OF RATES AS EST TO WEST VIRO	THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRA OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LA CABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY SINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AN	ANY REFERENCES MADE TO AR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR A STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITE OT THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS
1	PENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIEFROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION	•
ALL OF THE CONT	TEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT
ISSUANCE OF	AL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURAN CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE IMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OUTED IS \$250,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS
inn.e	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE
5

ARA LYLE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

	DIVI	SION	OF	CORF	ECTI	ONS
S	BECK	LEY C	ORE	RECTI	ONAL	CENTER
į.	111	SOUTH	E	CSENI	IOWER.	DRIVE
1						

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/20/2011	***************************************					
BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/	2011		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
A \ BIITI.DED	S PICK THE	IDANCE SI	ICCESSE	UL VENDOR SH	AT.T.	
				SK INSURANCE		
AN AMOUNT EQ						
,					1	
				TOUNA LATC		
				RGINIA, SHAL THE SUCCESS		
BIDDER SHALL						
MATERIAL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE AM	OUNT OF	THE CONTRAC	T.	
BONDS MAY BE	PROVIDED I	N THE FOR	M OF A	CERTIFIED CH	ECK,	
IRREVOCABLE	LETTER OF	REDIT, OR	BOND F	URNISHED BY	A	
				BUSINESS IN		
				EDIT SUBMITT FOR PROJECTS		
				HECKS ARE NO		·
				PERFORMANCE		
BOND, OR LAB	dr and mati	RIAL BOND				
			, [•
				MAINTENANCE		
THE SUCCESSE	I I	AP.LEM ATPP	BE A R	EQUIREMENT O	r	
	JE VHIDOR.			i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
REV. 11/00						
·						,
					•	
EXHIBIT 7						
DOMESTIC ALU	MINUM, GLAS	SS & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS		
PROJECTS			1			
IN ACCORDANC	1 1	1			'ONT	
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION,				RECONSTRUCTI	.OIV,	
				AN \$50,000 A	ND,	
IN THE CASE	OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE	THE CO	ST OF STEEL	IS	
MORE THAN \$5				,000 POUNDS	OF	-
SIGNATURE	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	NUTI IONS	DATE	
	Term	·				
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS (CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE 6

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
| 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/12/2011	BID O	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	OR STELL PRODUCTION, ITEMS OF E AT THE SITE OF IC ALUMINUM, GL. ODUCT IS LESS TO STEEL ARE UNITED THE ALUMINUM ED ONLY IF THE UNREASONABLE. MORE HIGHER THE TS. IF THE DOMESTIC PRODUCT TO THE AWAR FOREIG THAN THE FOREIG THAN THE FOREIG THAN THE SPENDINES THAT THERE UM, GLASS OR STEEL THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED TO THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED THE LOWEST BID DESTRUCTED TO THE LOW	HE STATE WILL ACCE CIS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIL F PUBLIC WORKS SHA ASS OR STEEL, UNLE HAN \$50,000 OR LES SED IN PUBLIC WORK , GLASS OR STEEL P COST OF DOMESTIC P SUCH COST IS UNREA AN THE BID PRICE F ESTIC ALUMINUM, GL ED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS M UCTS ARE 30% OR MO N MADE PRODUCTS. D OF A CONTRACT UN ING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EEL THAT IS REASON OMESTIC PRODUCTS, N WRITING, A REEVA ST BID FOR SUCH DO CATE IN THEIR BID MINUM, GLASS OR ST	E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. LF THEY ARE	
REV. 3	/88			
EXHIBI	Т 9			
	T ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O		
	SEL	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	•	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1				



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER COR61490

COR61490

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER 2 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATE PRINTED J	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/20/2011		1			
BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/			BID O		1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
THE ARCHITEC	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR AG	ENCY SH	ALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	NG SCHEDU	LE IN I	SSUING	
donstruction	PROJECT AI	DENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
					·
	I I'	1		RE THE ADDENDUM	
				CURED DRAWINGS	,
AND SPECIFIC				E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE	
				R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS	
				E AGENCY FOR	9 .
WHICH THE CO			51111	d Hobriel Tok	
1					
(2) THE BUY	ER SHALL SE	ND THE AD	DENDUM	TO ALL	
				XTEND THE BID	
				ECEIVED BY THE	
BUYER WITHIN		(14) DAYS	PRIOR T	O THE BID	
OPENING DATE			;		
(2) ATT ADD	ALIATION CHAOTITE	DE ECDMA	דדע אלש	NOWLEDGED BY AL	
				PURCHASING	-
DIVISION.	THE SAME				<u> </u>
THAT APPLY					
1				T. THE ONLY	
				S ISSUED FOR TH	E
SOLE PURPOSE	OF CHANGII	NG A BID O	PENING	TIME AND/OR	
DATE.					
17/25		1			
REV. 11/96					
EXHIBIT 10					
ADDENDUM ACI	NOWLEDGEME	4T			
7 117777777 7 64					-
T HEREBY ACK		ECEIPT OF EVERSE SIDE FOR T		LOWING CHECKED	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DAT	TÉ :
TITLE	FEIN		l	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
IIILE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOR

RFO COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

8

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
TARA LYLE	
104-558-2544	

303				
	DIV	ISION	1 (Œ
S	BECE	KLEY	CC	Į.
į	111	SOUT	Ή	F
7				

F CORRECTIONS RECTIONAL CENTER EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801 304-256-6780

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE 07/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS NO. 1 NO. 2 **N**O. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY GRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Robert D. Vall anhill Construction Company. 7/12/201 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-01.48251



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COR61490

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER 2 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATEP	MINITERS	TER	MS OF SAL			HIP VIA		F.O.B.		EDE	GHTTERMS	
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	999,999,999,999,99		WG OF SAL		····	rine vid			88888			88 (88)(68)
05/20 BID OPENING DA		07/12/2	011			DID O	ואים כו	ING TIME	01.1	30PM		
				CAT			PEN		<u> </u>			
LINE		YTITANU	UCP	NO	1121	NUMBER		UNITPRICE			AMOUNT	
					•							
]						
	WEST	VIRGINIA	STAT	E COD	E 21-1:	-2 REQUIR	ES	THAT ALL				
								RK IN THIS	ļ			•
	1	MUST BE			I		•	CONTRACTOR		,		
	I				ſ		1	CONTRACTORS				
	LICEN							ICENSE MAY				
								ION OF LABO				
							CHA	RLESTON, W	′			
	20305	. TELEP	HOME:	(304	7.556-	7890.						
	WEST	VTPGTNTA	STΔŤ	E COD	E 21-1	L-11 REQUI	RES	ANV				
						THE CONTR						
Į		SE NUMBE				1112 0011210		0112	İ			
	· ·	,	·	·						÷		
	BIDDE	R TO COM	PLETE	:			ļ					
				ر . ا		ملت مام		۸.				
	CONTR	ACTORS N	AME:	NOV.	איזוני, אַן אַריי	onstructio	n.	vempany				
					WV	001196		-				
1	CONTR	ACTORS L	LCENS	E NO.			ት • •		• • •			
	440 E C	TICCECCETT	r. etn	וז סים ת	TT.T. DE	REQUIRED	F-0	ETIDNITCH A				
ļ								ISSUANCE (ਮਾ			
İ		CHASE OR		E	4	INDE INTOR	-	TDDOMESCE (
	7				_							
				APP	LICABLI	E LAW						
										-		
								IVISION RUI	LES			
1						RMATION PR						
								PURCHASING				
			HE SO	LE AU	THORIT	GOVERNIN	GT	HIS				
	PROCU	REMENT.				-					,	
	ANTVT	א בייי באאברייי	OM DE	OVITOR	ן דאז פיז	PECTETCATT	PM.	MANUALS, OF	>			
								CONTRADIC				
	l l		,	r		•		E SOURCES A				
]						APH IS VOI						
			*********			OR TERMS AND CO	NDITK	ONS				
SIGNATURE	Ro	best D.	/4l/	/		TELEPHONE ,20	¥4-1	32-1600	DATE	11217	ōl i	
TITLE PAGE!	do: L	F	ENCC.	<u> </u>	751		Ĭ	ADDRESS CH	ANGES			/E
1 (62)	CULT	-020110110	<u> </u>		(2)	AID ADDDECC	IN C	DACE ADOVE LA	DEC E	ים יו יור אור	2001	



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1 :

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE 10

********ADDRESS.CORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTENTION OF
TARA LYLE	
304-558-2544	

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

		25801	304-256-6780
DATE PRINTED 05/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07	TERMS-OF-SALE //12/2011		OR FREIGHT TERMS
LINE QUANTITY	Z JANE CAT.	BID OPENING TEMNUMBER UN	TIME 01:30PM TERICE AMOUNT
EFFECT.	NO.		
FOR BANKI CONTRACT	CY: IN THE EVENT TO RUPTCY PROTECTION, ' NULL AND VOID, AND FURTHER ORDER.	THE STATE MAY DEEM	THE
REV. 5/20	NOTICE		
	BID MUST BE SUBMIT	·	
PURC BUII 2019	ARTMENT OF ADMINISTICHASING DIVISION LDING 15 WASHINGTON STREET RLESTON, WV 25305-0	, EAST	
THE BID S	SHOULD CONTAIN THIS LOPE OR THE BID MAY	INFORMATION ON THE	E FACE OF
SEALED B	ID		
BUYER:		/32	
REQ. NO.:		R61490	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ING DATE:07/1		·
	NG TIME:1:3(
TO CONTAC	ROVIDE A FAX NUMBER T YOU REGARDING YOU	IN CASE IT IS NECE JR BID:	SSARY

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE 11

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE
BECKLEY, WV
25801 304-256-6780

05/20/2011					
	07/12/2011	<u> </u>	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
	ANTITY UOP	CAT III	EM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
-	3	04-632-	1501		
PLEASE CONCERI	PRINT OR TY	OTE:	PERSON TO	CONTACT	
_	Dan Hil	V			
****	THIS IS TH	E END OF RI	FQ COR6149	0 ***** TOTAL:	74, 19000
SIGNATURE (1)	- A 1 / A7	·····SEE REVERSE SID! /	FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	_ \ _
Kofe	tD. Hill		304	1-632-1600	7/12/2011
TITLE President	55 ·	0648251		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

COR61490

PAGE	
1	
_	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A	TENTION O

TARA LYLE B04-558-2544

SH H P Ţ

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS BECKLEY CORRECTIONAL CENTER 111 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE

BECKLEY, WV 25801

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS	OFSALE		SHIP	/IA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
06/24/	2011				<u>assanta an an</u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		/12/20	11 ,	in and the		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01.	:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	γ		VT.	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				-					·.	
				ADD	ENDUM NO	. 1				. 3
	l 1. OUES	TIONS	AND AN	ISWE	RS ARE A	гтаснер				
					ETS ATTA					
					EMENT IS		D.	THIS		
					ED AND RI					
					ND RETURI	MAY RI	SU	LT IN		
	DISQUALI:	FICATI	ON OF	ΥΟΨ	K BID.				i	
								•	:	
	<u>.</u>		еиф о	FA	DDENDUM 1	10.1				
**				1	•]			
	ĺ						ľ	•		
0001		JВ		7	55-73					
		1				_				
(CONCRETE	GREAS:	E INTE	RCE:	PTOR					
								•		
* A * *				.	•					
· ,	*****	гите Т	פ ייינדים	ENT		CORCLA	٦	++++++ m/	NITI A T	\$ 74,190 00
		111215 1.			Or KrQ	COROLI	90	^^^^^ T(TAL:	H 17,170
								•		
÷			.							:
					•					
					*					
				ľ						
	:									
4										
			SE	E REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	VDITI	ONS		I
SIGNATURE	Sent I	Heli				TELEPHONE 30	٠ ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	632-1600	DATE	1/12/2011
TITLE POSSICIO	not .	EEIN	55-a	(,48	3251			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	EN RESPON	DING TO	RFQ. INS	SERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN S	PACE ABOVE	LABELE	D 'VENDOR'

COR61490

ADDENDUM NO. 1

The following amendments, addenda, additions and deletions shall be made to the contract documents titled as above. Insofar as the contract documents are at variance with Addendum Number One, this Addendum shall govern. Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of the Addendum on the Bid Form included in the Project Manual.

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

On Drawings C2.0 - PE-1, 2000 gallon grease trap.

- Q1: Top View states a 6 inch PVC outlet, Section View states a 4-inch Dia. PVC outlet. Which is correct?
- A1: The 4 inch Dia. PVC outlet is correct.
- Q2: Section View states a 24-inch diameter riser with a cast iron cover. Equipment Schedule Mark No.PE-1 calls for an 18-inch Manhole Riser. Which is correct?
- **A2:** Change the 18 inch diameter manhole risers with frame noted in PE-1 of the remark section of the Equipment Schedule to 24 inch diameter.
- Q3: Do the overall dimensions of the interceptor have to be exact to the drawing? There are several varieties of interceptors at 2000 gallons but none match exactly the specifications, most specify an internal wall rather than a baffle wall.
- A3: The overall dimensions shown in the interceptor detail are typical in nature. Units having different dimensions are acceptable providing the unit is sized for 2000 gallons. The unit is to be concrete.
- Q4: Is a steel tank an acceptable substitute?
- A4: No.
- Q5: The section view of the interceptor shows a riser being 1'9" (23-inches) high to the top of the concrete pad. The concrete pad detail shows a 6-inch sub-base material WVDOH 307 with 7-inch reinforced concrete, (13-inches). What material is required to make up the 10-inch difference?
- A5: Between the top of the grease interceptor at the pavement sub-base material, install premium backfill as described in general note #3 in the "Typical Trench Detail."

- Q6: Specifications call for a 4-inch diameter discharge piping from the interceptor meeting ASTM D 3034 SDR 35. The piping is being buried at a minimum 3'3" deep under compaction, concrete and asphalt, subjected to heavy automotive traffic. Will the specified drainage piping withstand these conditions?
- A6: No, in Specifications Section 335100 Sanitary Sewage, Section 2.2-B, change the piping from "ASTM D 3034 SDR 35" to "ASTM D 3034 SDR 26."

CLARIFICATIONS

C1: SHEET C1.0 - SITE UTILITY PLANS

- A: The scale for this sheet when printed full size is 1" = 10' not 1" = 100' as noted.
- B: Add the following to the Construction Notes: "11. All work shall comply with the Beckley Sanitary Board's Regulations for Erosion and Sediment Control."

C2: SHEET C2.0 – SITE DETAILS

- A: Remove the dishwasher piping from the system schematic. The dishwasher is not to be routed through the grease interceptor but is to remain piped through the existing plumbing system. Only the three pot sink is to be routed through the grease interceptor.
- B: Change the 6" PVC tee outlet in the Top View of the "2000 Gallon Grease Trap" detail to a 4". Also, the overall dimensions shown in this detail are typical in nature. Units having different dimensions are acceptable providing the unit is sized for 2000 gallons. This tank is to be concrete as noted. Steel tanks are not acceptable.
- C: Change the 18" diameter manhole risers with frame noted in PE-1 of the remark section of the Equipment Schedule to 24" diameter.
- D: Between the top of the grease interceptor at the pavement subbase material, install premium backfill as described in general note #3 in the "Typical Trench Detail."

C3: SHEET P1.0 - PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN

A: The dishwasher piping is to remain connected to the existing plumbing system and is not to be connected to the grease interceptor. To this delete, coded note #7 associated with the "Demolition - Kitchen Plan - Plumbing" and coded note #1 associated with the "New Work- Kitchen Plan - Plumbing."

C4: SPECIFICATION SECTION 335100 – SANITARY SEWERAGE

A: In section 2.2-B, change the piping from "ASTM D 3034 SDR 35" to "ASTM D 3034 SDR 26."

CORCINGO NON ANCOSE FROM INFOLGMENTALES PRINT REQUEST FOR PROPERTY REQUEST FOR PROPERTY OF

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBI	IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
COMPANY: JIMMY DUNN EXCHUMING	No Bax 13335	PHONE 304-984-3246
Dito Hallus	Sissamoille WV 25320	TOLL
Address: dun e		FAX 34-984-0319
Company: OVAL CIM	Sugares St.	PHONE 304-347-8820
Rep: Towes	Charleston, WVA.	FREE
Emall Address:		FAX 504-347-8821
Company: Day Hill Construction	Po Box 685	PHONE 300 - 632 - 1600
156	CAPULET BELOCK 1/21 25085	FREE
Address:	Power of Handan - Com	FAX 304-632-1501
Company Southern Air Inc	#13 Wercer Place	PHONE 304-324-4172.
David Stowers	Mercel Mall Road	FREE
Address	on Bluefield WV 24701.	FAX 304-324-4274
Commany Penintra Phonbits a 14-19	30 George St.	PHONE 304-673-9408
	Beckly Wy 2580	FREE
ď		FAX 304 - 253-1/23

	SIGN IN SHI
	interned for
	grease trap
COX 61440	BCC-2000gallon grease trap in

Request for Proposal No.

GN IN SHEET PLEASE PRINT

Ü	
3	Toc
Page .	9//9
	Date:

TELEPHONE & FAX

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

PHONE 304 422 0025 FREE 500 352 4365 PHONE 304-925-6649 TOLL FREE FAX 324-450, 0414 FAX 304-925- 4280 NUMBERS PHONE TOLL PHONE TOLL PHONE TOLL FREE FAEE FAX FAX FAX ARREASIBURGE INVIGUOI 2.5.2 MAILING ADDRESS 600 50th STAPPET 1 Bosley Alve. 3 charleston TO GOSLEP CONSTRUCTION IN Email Address: elic Snoth @ day sherty Co. Con FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME Email Address: JEFFS@ jcbci.com JAR Organs Doucherty Co. 50.75 Emall Address: Emall Address: Email Address: Company: Company: Company: Company: Company: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep:

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: CORG1490

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 6 24 2011
NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
NO 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

Robert D. Hell SIGNATURE Danhill Construction Company COMPANY

REV. 11/96

Agency	COR
REQ.P.O#	61490

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	EN BY THESE PRI	ESENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, _	Danhill Co	onstruction	ı Company		
of	Gauley Bridge		West Virginia	, as Prin	icipal, and		Colonial Surety C	Co.	of
	Montvale,	New Jersey	, a corporation org	anized and existi	ng under t	the laws o	of the State of _	NJ	_ with its
princip	al office in the Cit	y of <u>Montva</u>	<u>ale,</u> as Surety, are he	ld and firmly bou	nd unto the	e State	of West Virginia	a, as Oblig	ee, in the
penal s	sum of5	% Of Bid Amount	(\$) for the payment	of which,	well and	truly to be made	e, we joint	ly and
severa	lly bind ourselves	, our heirs, adminis	strators, executors, s	uccessors and as	signs.				
				÷					
		=	tion is such that whe	•					
Depart			or proposal, attached						-
	Install Grease Int	terceptor with Concr	ete pavement and neces	ssary piping.					
	·				·				
	NOW THERE	OBE							
	NOW THEREF	orc, shall be rejected, o	, gr						
÷	(b) If said bid s	shall be accepted a	and the Principal shal	l enter into a con	tract in acc	cordance	with the bid or p	proposal a	ttached
			nd insurance required aid bid, then this oblig						
force a	nd effect. It is exp	pressly understood	l and agreed that the	liability of the Su	rety for an	y and all	claims hereunde	er shall, in	no event,
exceed	I the penal amour	nt of this obligation	as herein stated.						
		by any extension	l, hereby stipulates a of the time within whi						
	IN WITNESS W	/HEREOF, Princip	al and Surety have h	ereunto set their l	hands and	l seals ar	nd such of them	as are co	morations
have c		•	ixed hereunto and the						, poi da
		July , 20			_	,			
		<u> </u>		•					
Princip	al Corporate Seal						onstruction Comp		
							(Name of Princip		11 11
-	·	•			Ву	Robert D.	Hill Robe	1211	tell
							(Must be President)	ent or	
					_		1100 : 100100111,		
						President	(Title)		
Surotu	Corporate Seal					Calamial S	, ,		
Ourely	Corporate Ocal	•					urety company (Name of Surety	()	_
	,								
						Roberta B		a Bir	₫
							Attorney-in-Fac	CT	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DOC, Beckley Correctional Center 111 South Eisenhower Drive Beckley, WV 25801

RE: Install Grease Interceptor with Concrete pavement and necessary piping.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 12th day of July 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Audie B. Murphy of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: "Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." "In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the _ 27th day of Surety Comp **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** State of New Jersey Incorporated SS.: County of Bergen ennsylvan <u>April</u> 27th day of , in the year 2011, before me Theresa Simmons , a notary public, personally appeared Wayne Nunziata , personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument as President , on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS Notary A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed: RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation.' GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this day of For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached. Audie B. Murph Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 1/11)

State of West Vinginia
State of West Vinginia County of Fayette
AND NOW, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>July</u> , in the calendar year of <u>2011</u> , before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and
subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
A Notary Public of West Juania

My Commission Expires on 3 178 Pro15

OFFICIAL SEAL
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSIGA VANMETER
FO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commercion Expires March 2a, 2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fage State of WWW

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930-

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2010

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	35,512,506	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,947,052
Cash in Office & Banks	3,124,493	Claim Reserves	12,115,209
Accrued Interest & Dividends	355,430	Other Liabilities	837,431
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(843,667)	Collateral Held	887,474
Other Assets	1,847,750	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	17,209,346
Total Admitted Assets	39,996,512	Total Liabilities & Surplus	39,996,512

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 14th day of February, 2011.

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Wayne Nunziata

Presiden

sa Simmons

Notary Public

RFQ No. COR 61490

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: 12 2011 State of West Virginia County of Fayette, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 12 day of Aug 2011. My Commission expires 3 28 29 20 5. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC State Of West Virginia

JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Fetris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires Mexch 28, 2015

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vingunia			
COUNTY OF fagette, TO-WIT:			
I, Robert D. U. II , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)			
I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)			
By: Robert D. Helf			
Title: President			
Date: 7/12/2011			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of July 204.			
By Commission expires 3 28 7.015			
OFFICIAL SEAL (Seal) Notary Public, State Of Weet Virginia JESSICA VANNAETER PO Edx 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Composision Expires Microh 28, 2015			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO			
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Ect. 27 Glen Facts, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015			

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009